
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
W side of Beechwood Avenue, 150 feet S 
ofEvergreen Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(1808 Beechwood Avenue) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
James A. Ruggiero 


Petitioner Case No. 2009-0031-A 
* 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative 

Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, James A. Ruggiero for property located at 

1808 Beechwood Avenue. The variance request is from Section IA04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 6.5 feet and 11.5 feet for a 

second story addition, in lieu of the required 50 feet. The subject property and requested relief are 

more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit No. I. Petitioners want to increase the living 

area for the growing family and this home will be their older age residence. Petitioners have 

confirmed that the subject residence is not their primary residence; however their summers are spent 

at the subject property. They anticipate 1808 Beechwood Avenue will be their primary residence 

after the renovations and will downsize to this one residence. The home was constructed in 1952 

and contains 1,124 square feet. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Resource Management dated August 27, 2008 which indicates that the property must comply with 

the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. The property is located within a Limited 

Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) within the C.B.C.A. and must 
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comply with a 15% forest cover requirement and a maximum lot coverage based on the site area 

above mean high water. A 100 foot tidal buffer exists and any proposed work in this buffer must 

meet all BMA and LDA requirements. Petitioner should contact Impact Review at 410-887-3980 

concerning the definition of lot coverage. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on August 17,2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore .be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the RC.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the RC.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested 

variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~/_f6__ day of October, 2008 that a variance from Section 1 A04.3.R2.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (RC.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 6.5 feet and 11.5 feet for a 

second story addition, in lieu of the required 50 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 
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1. 	 The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

3. 	 The property is located within a Limited Development Area (LDA) and Buffer 
Management Area (BMA) within the C.B.C.A. and must comply with a 15% forest 
cover requirement and a maximum lot coverage based on the site area above mean high 
water. A 100 foot tidal buffer exists and any proposed work in this buffer must meet all 
BMA and LDA requirements. Petitioner should contact Impact Review at 410-887-3980 
concerning the definition of lot coverage. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

October 1, 2008 

JAMES A. RUGGIERO 
104 HOLL Y CIRLCE 
BALTIMOREMD 21221 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0031 
Property: 1808 Beechwood Avenue 

Dear Mr. Ruggiero: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.· 

Very truly yours, . 

·THOMASH.~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Administrative Vat-iance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

. . ',. ' . . . 

for the property located atl 8'08 BE£c/-J\lvQOD .4VG 
. which is. presently zoned ·-II.R-"-'c""·''-''S''''''--____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits a!1d Development Management. The undersigned,legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby :,etition for a Variance from Section(s) I A O~, ~,0', 2 ~ b. ). f3 ez. Rib 

Perrh;i s'lclejorJ . 5e4,h~dC: 5 ,,-{2 (p,:) +-1-. (l n J·II. 5' -9-f-: 
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r-e bLt. '1 (' e cl . 50 -?-t, . 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form, 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .; . 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of . 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

. is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

J4 M(;S AND Rfi. w]1VCT GJf;RD 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature S~n urn .' . .' 

Address Telephone No. Name Type or Print 

City 

. Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

City 

State 

State 

Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code. 

Signature. 

i 0 l( H- 0 kL'1 CI RCLli 
Address 

MD. 
. City . State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

/0 Lt· Id,OLL,? elf{ C LtL 
Address . 

'/?/J [,,7//1--1 of?It /tA£), 
City State 

'110 s6S--oP.ro 
4/0- 6?2::i'.r70 

Telephone No. 

Q rad. I 
. Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of ,th~lt the subject matter of this petition be set for a publiche~Q.ng,.advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County an~ that the property be reposted. . ' .••.... ; .':-':" 

,-~.+ ....,~: "'.-"'(?~ 

(, ..~:: ,', ...' ..:,;' 
Zoning ',CQmrriissioner of ~8altimore County 

J)AI\O_ /\1"\'7\ -Yl Rev',ewedBy.. ':.>~'.,';'" Dr-a"'t~:j~'8 'Y:-lOcPCASENO. cx.UUJ .UUGl .•.,"·f;"7J;.·.....··,\>ie,.· i 
,'/ i'} -C)~

Estimated PostREV 10/25101 
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Affidavitin.Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 


That the Affiant( s) does/do presently reside at' . I ~ D~ .0eeG h W DO dAve . . " ' 

Address I~&t (+0-. . M D ~ c2 /1 2- ( 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IIwe base the request for an Administrative 
Variance,at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a repostingand 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND,COUNTY OF ,BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, th'iS .3() day of -:50~ • 't[,wY, ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perseally appeared 

" ' t Lu ~u '-l.vu 

the Affiant(s) herein,personally known or s tiSfactorilyidentifie 0 me as such Affiant(s), 


AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

'",: . 
Notary Public " "'II ' 
My Commission Expire~_-,--'Y--,-I"",rR{=,T-_Lf-t-f/--lDa.....<w/~/___--,­

REV 10125101 
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Affidavit in~upport of Administrati! Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) 'and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant( s) does/do presently reside at I ~ 0 ~ 0ee c ~\ tAl 60 Cl ()v e.' ' 
Address 1. . r ,I fL . 

i:JCl _rD-' !V1 D· 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base t~e request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): /' 

s c 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information .. 

Signature 

Name - Type or Print Name - Type orprint 

, 
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to w

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this :3::J:) day of -:5\j~ 
it: 

~(,oY , ,before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persoally appeared 

3QJY\{.s ~-ew «u~~;-v-u 

. AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

My Commission ExpireY--L.I_ !DLf~<:::q--L(-++I_ZO:l,...£·4/-'/1....-___Y.l..! 

REV 10125101 

Notary Public ;(\!l 
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We are trying to upgrade our living quarters' size. We have a growing family 

and we need more room. ··Sincemoney is tight;thisalsowiU be'our "older" age 

residence. We woul~ in future, liketo be able to iit om belongings on one floor. 

The downstairs would preferably be awork!>-bop and a bobby room. Thereis no 

basement orattic in this building. Our living quarters must therefore fit on one floor 

andwe'must still be able tobavesOmeroom ... to move about! 

It is also more appealing to the eye from the outside view tbanjust one long 

-bOuse. As you can see from the pictures, others in the neighborhood have done the same, 

so they must also see the beauty,in the design. 

Financial times present1yarehard for everyone; so ifweare trying to invest in 

om home, we needto dort right-rightfrom thestart1 Thankyou for.,oUI'consideratioh. 

r;f(~ ~!"scJ ';2 -f;. {!tif'!f/e.-lev{Lr" 
1

BY! ea.t-It SIC/e. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

ZUningDescliption far t8<l8 Beechwood Avenue. 

" 'J3'eWnn:i:tt'gat·a'POint!onthc::'wesfs'ide'ofBeeclrwoodAvenue'Wbich 'i-&-5e.ifeel 

''Wide'1rt1hediStartce'uf'i''56'feet'SlJUtbOf1b:et:etnerlint'Ufthe;nearestimproved 
, , 

interseetiftg"StTeet w~ftisEvergreeftiR_':wttiefi.tis,{~ feet wide;.&mg 

Lot1I9(Htdhe·~iOntlf·E~Park.:~'teemded?m1be'&ltimole~ 

'11O!'BeechwoodAvenue and located1nthel~:'£1ecti0I1'Disttict,b~ 
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ADMINISTRA4E VARIANCE INFORMATI.HEET AND DATES 

e Numbef'=itl co 3L Address II-A -.--=~~~.~-----------------.-.---
'--------

Conta Person. 	

Posting Date: 

Phone Number 410-887-3391 

Fili ng 	Date: e· \7'0 E) Closing Date: cr I ~ (J~ 

/\ny contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vanance should be 

through the contact person (planner) uSing the case number 


POSTING/COST: The petlloner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
IS again responsible for all associated costs The zoning notice sign must be Visible on the 

. property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the clOSing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet ·to file 

a formal request for a public hearing. . Please understand that even if there is no formal 

request for a public hearing, the process IS not complete on the closing date. 


3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing.· You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7to 10days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The orderwill be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
. (whether due to· a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change i3nd a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
th IS office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

TelE?phon~ '110,- fuJ"7- 3$-70 
Closing Date: 9, /t DBPosting Date: 

,T-...J' ;AI!!.' v'!w'-E: 
Wording for Sign. To Permit 19 -'5.::CCC.,,,}D ,:5 T'tJg'1 It D Din~J _.lLLv~··J.-\n7-1-W'---

Qf THE. .<SG:rJSAU<.s . of b, $++ AI0:J il·S: +± ((0 

f2E;t:> .. , :,e&D . ___ ..--2...___________~-~----:=.S~D+...:.-.~~' 
~.---.~.----.--------------------------'---

WCR 	 Revised 6/25/04 

SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MAN,A,GEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertiSing are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertiSing is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISINQ COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

'"2-DO 'l- (5 () '3 I-ItItem Number or Case Number: _____~__--:-_____--:-____ 

Petitioner: ----,,.....-__-J__vPt_~_e_.s__f2-_lG-_'-=Cr~\.;...~.;...·..:.....-D_____----,,.....-_____ 

Address or Location: ~l'-'~=C'-'8_...!.....__..;;:;&;..;;;;....e_=_=c-;;.Lh.J........::.:'<V"_v;::.l.·..!o!S>=.Q_·_.A_.J.....:c......,,=f:-________ 
. l' 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: -J 14 M=e;:<:; Kt'(}:G-lm . 
Address: 10 "t f-I oL 16kLc 

Ii" L j)?:~. & ad· '2 {2 7.- \
\ 

Telephone Number: ___ . .....::t~'7_-_3=::::-..:r"--I_D _'-+_{_"_-.J.b..:;. _________ 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

September 5, 2008 
James Andrew Ruggiero 
104 Holly Cir. 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

Dear: James Andrew Ruggiero 

RE: Case Number 2009-0031cA, 1808 Beechwood Ave. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 4,2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans 01' problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may ~ave a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further infomiation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: August 14,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory,Committee Meeting 
For August 18,2008 
Item Nos. 2009-0026, 0027, 0028, 0029, 
0030~035, and 0036 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review ha~ reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO. 2009-0028-08142008 
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Mflttln O'Malley. Governor I State~' I John 0, Porcati. Secreta!)' 

Anthony G. Brown, LI. Oflvernor I Neil 5. Ptdt:rscn, Admint9trator 


Administrallon ~ 

Maryland Department of Transporlation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews ,RE: Baltimcwe County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No tI)~'-OO:5f-A ' 
Permits and Development Management led) 'B,;..Ei"'W'oot:> Av~ 
County Office Building, Room 109 ~a.lc. t; l&;.i."O'\kO'Pe.a:.T'<
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~~l"'."'I1:r.r+'C"l ~r-:t. K"::'lA t-'cr 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above. 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
infonnation this office has no objection to. Baltimore County Zonlllg Advisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. tDO~-oo'&c-A; , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael-Bailey 'at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also~ you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~S~~f 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone Tlumbcr/tQJHrcc. numbl;:!' is 
Maryland RclQ); Servicf!I.fm·/mparred Hearing or Sp-e-ec-:'I!-:1~.8--0-0.-73-5-.2-25-8-S-tat-e:w-i-de-Toll Pree 

StroetAdd1'(1.ys: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Ml.\ryl!ll'ld 21202 . Phone: 410;545.0300 • www.m0.ryl!ll1droad~.com 

http:www.m0.ryl!ll1droad~.com
http:StroetAdd1'(1.ys
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco,· Director DATE: August 12,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management ~ ~©~d!Wl~TIil 

Jll AUG 1 8 2008 ~ 
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III BY: ____________________ 

Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-031- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared B 
CMlLL 

W:IDEVREV'lZACI09-031.doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


®lE:©lE:ICWg:un 
lBl AUG 2 7 20flB j 
BY: ______________ _ 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FI~.oM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination,y.,l/....­

DATE: August 27,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-031-A 
Address 1808 Beechwood Avenue) 

(Ruggerio Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 11, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development ofthe property must comply with the Regulations for the· 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains .(Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). ' 

__ Development ofthis property must comply with the Forest 

Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 ofthe 

Baltimore County Code). 


X 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations {Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: The property is located within a Limited 
Development Area (LDA) and Buffer Management Area (BMA) within 
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and must comply with a 15% forest 
cover requirement, and a maximum lot coverage based on the site area 
above mean high water. A 1 OO-foot tidal buffer exist, and any proposed )
work in this buffer must meet all BMA and LDA requirements. Please 
contaCt Environmental Impact Review at 410-887-3980 concerning the 
definition of lot coverage. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis 	 Date: August 25,2008 

S:\Devcoord\1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-031-A 1808 Beechwood A venue. doc 



e_ e_ 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

September 11,2008 

JAMES A. RUGGIERO 
104 HOLLY CIRLCE 
BALTIMORE MD 21221 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
. Case No. 2009-0031 
Property: 1808 Beechwood Avenue 

Dear Mr. Ruggiero: 

Your request for Administrative Variance has been given to me for review. 

The Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation lists 104 Holly Circle as 
your principal residence. On the Petition you listed l04 Holly Circle as your 'mailing 
address' and you indicated that the advertising bill should be sent to 104 Holly Circle. On 
the Affidavit in Support of the Administrative Variance, you affirmed that you reside at 1808 
Beechwood Avenue. We are confused about your use of the two different addresses. We 
need clarification of exactly where you live and which property is your primary residence. 

Please respond to the undersigned in writing regarding the above. Once I receive 
your additional information, I can then make my decision and prepare an Order or set the 
matter in for a public hearing. . 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter. 

,1IYYours, 

if::::~ ffit5 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

THB:pz for Baltimore County 

. Jefferson Building I 10, West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite J03 ITowson, Maryland 2J2041 Phone 410-887-3868 IFax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Debra Wiley - Closing 09-01-08 Update.doc 

From: LaShenda Williams 
To: Wiley, Debra; look, Patricia 

Date: 09/05/0811:33 AM 
Subject: Closing 09~01-08 Update.doc 

09/05108file:IIC:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 

file:IIC:\Documents
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Lt1mmi 5S /dl1er 

t3a/h· eo, 
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ZONING COMMISSIONER'S ADMIN HEARING"!'CHEDULE 
Updated and Distributed September 5, 2008 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0039-A 
2312 Greenspring Valley Rd 
Location: North side of Greenspring Valley Road at North East corner of Park Heights Avenue. 

3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Edward M. Passano Jr. &Catherine Passano McDonnell 

Contract Purchaser: 

Closing Date: 9/1/2008 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit a proposed detached accessory structure (garage) 
to have a height of 21 1/2 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

: CASE NUMBER: 2009-0031-A 
1808 Beechwood Ave 
Location: West side of Beechwood Avenue, 150 feet +1- South of Evergreen Road. 

15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: James A. Ruggiero 

Contract Purchaser: 

Closing Date: 9/1/2008 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit sideyard setbacks of6.5 feet and 11.5 feet for a 
second story addition, in lieu of the required 50 feet. 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0038-A 
21 Russet Ct 
Location: Sleast side Russet Court 598.72 feet southeast of centerline Golden Tree Lane 
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Hugo and Laura Mattheiss 
Contract Purchaser: 
Closing Date: 911/2008 

ADMINISTRATIVE V ARIANCE to permit an open projection, front porch, with property line 
setbacks as close as 2 feet in lieu of the minimum requried 11.25 feet and to amend the latest 
F.D.P. for "Goldentree" Plat 1, Section 1 Lot 110 only. 
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE DSPECIAL HEARING 

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1308 I3G£CHWOOD AVt::. SEE PAGES 5 a 6 OF THE CHECKLIST 
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